
THE SEAFARERS’ 
BILL OF RIGHTS

A guide to the ILO Maritime Labour Convention, 2006

INTERNATIONAL



The Maritime Labour Convention, 2006 (MLC) came into force on 20 August 2013. 

This is a general guide to the MLC. However, fl ag States which have ratifi ed the 

MLC are required to implement its provisions into their own laws, regulations or 

other measures (such as collective bargaining agreements) so as to fulfi l their 

commitments with respect to ships and seafarers under their jurisdiction. Therefore 

seafarers should always look to the fl ag State’s national provisions to fi nd out exactly 

how it has implemented its MLC obligations. The national provisions will be set out 

in the Declaration of Maritime Labour Compliance (Part I) and the ways in which the 

shipowner intends to give ongoing compliance to those provisions will be set out in 

the Declaration of Maritime Labour Compliance (Part II). Information about these 

documents and the Maritime Labour Certifi cate itself, is given inside this guide.

The websites of the UK, Dutch and Swiss maritime authorities are shown below.

Those countries have all ratifi ed the MLC and, for the Netherlands and Switzerland, 

it is already in force. The MLC comes into force for the UK on 7 August 2014.

Maritime and Coastguard Agency (MCA)

www.dft.gov.uk/mca

Inspectie Leefomgeving en Transport

www.ilent.nl

Swiss Maritime Navigation Offi  ce

www.smno.ch

There is also valuable guidance and information given on the ILO’s website, 

including a detailed FAQ guide, and the date of entry into force for the 

countries which have ratifi ed it.

International Labour Organisation (ILO)

www.ilo.org

Other useful information can be found on the following websites:

www.nautilusint.org
www.itfseafarers.org/ILOMLC.cfm



THE SEAFARERS’ 
BILL OF RIGHTS

A guide to the ILO

Maritime Labour Convention, 2006

Published by:

Nautilus International

1&2 The Shrubberies, George Lane

South Woodford, London E18 1BD

Nautilus is very grateful to the International Transport Workers’ Federation (ITF) 

for its kind permission to reproduce its guide in this format

INTERNATIONAL



As a member of Nautilus International you can access support 

and advice for any MLC and employment-related issue, 

wherever you are and whenever you need it.

Call:  +44 (0)20 8989 6677  or  +44 (0)151 639 8454
Netherlands:  +31 (0)10 477 1188
Switzerland:  +41 (0)61 262 24 24

Email:

enquiries@nautilusint.org for general information

legal@nautilusint.org for legal advice and assistance

industrial@nautilusint.org for industrial support

infonl@nautilusint.org for the Netherlands

infoch@nautilusint.org for the Switzerland

Visit the website:  www.nautilusint.org



Dear Members,

It’s been a long time coming — but the wait should be 

worth it! It’s not for nothing that the Maritime Labour 

Convention 2006 has been dubbed ‘the bill of rights for 

seafarers’ and Nautilus hopes it will help to make a massive 

diff erence to members’ lives.

Nautilus worked hard over many years to develop the MLC alongside other unions, 

shipowners and governments. The need for the convention has been painfully clear — 

there’s no shortage of shocking cases of stranded seafarers or atrocious onboard 

conditions — and the end result should transform the way in which seafarers’ living 

and working conditions have been controlled over the past 80-plus years.

There’s no aspect of working life that is not covered by the MLC — anything from wages, 

hours of work and rest, leave, repatriation, manning levels, accommodation, food, medical 

care, welfare, training, and recruitment and placement.

In the process, it aims to make maritime employment the ‘fourth pillar’ of global 

regulation of the shipping industry, alongside the STCW, MARPOL and SOLAS conventions 

governing training and certifi cation, pollution prevention and safety.

Nautilus believes the convention should help to combat the worst excesses of exploitation 

and abuse in the shipping industry. But the key to its eff ectiveness will lie in the way in 

which it is put into practice and policed around the world.

And whilst it gives welcome rights to seafarers, it also introduced responsibilities — 

especially for masters and offi  cers. 

So, Nautilus has produced this guide for members to help promote a better understanding 

of the MLC, what it means for you and how to get the most out of it. The convention has 

been described as ‘a one-stop shop’ for labour standards at sea and it should help to create 

a level global playing fi eld in the complex maritime employment market. 

The MLC should be a milestone in the long battle to create decent working conditions 

in the shipping industry and to ensure that maritime professionals are treated with the 

respect they deserve. Nautilus hopes this guide will play a small, but vital part in that 

process…

Mark Dickinson

General Secretary, Nautilus International

Welcome



Other useful contacts

Inspectie Leefomgeving en Transport

Dutch maritime authority

(separate from Dutch coastguard).

Tel: + 31 88 489 00 00    www.ilent.nl

International Seafarers’ Welfare 

and Assistance Network 

Global organisation providing a 24 hour, year-round

multi-lingual helpline for all seafarers’ welfare and 

support needs, as well as an emergency welfare fund.

+44 (0)300 012 4279    www.seafarerswelfare.org

International Transport Workers’ Federation 

A federation of over 700 unions representing 

over 4.5 million transport workers from 150 countries.

Tel: +44 (0)20 7403 2733    www.itfseafarers.org

Marine Society

UK charity dedicated to the learning and professional 

development of seafarers. Off ers 120,000 books to 

ships through its library service, plus distance-learning 

programmes and scholarship schemes including the 

Nautilus-administered Slater Fund.

+44 (0)20 7654 7050    www.marine-society.org

Maritime & Coastguard Agency

Implements the UK government’s maritime safety 

policy and works to prevent the loss of life on the 

coast and at sea.

023 8032 9486    www.dft.gov.uk/mca

Merchant Navy Training Board

UK organisation promoting maritime education and 

training, and providing careers guidance. Administers the 

Careers at Sea Ambassadors scheme, under which serving 

seafarers can volunteer to give careers talks in UK schools.

www.mntb.org.uk

Merchant Navy Welfare Board

Umbrella body for the UK maritime charity sector, 

promoting cooperation between organisations that 

provide welfare services to merchant seafarers and their 

dependants within the UK. 

www.mnwb.org

SAIL (Seafarers’ Information and Advice Line)

UK-based citizens’ advice service helping 

seafarers and their families with issues such 

as debt, benefi t entitlements, housing, pensions 

and relationships. 

Seafarers’ Link

Telephone friendship project connecting retired 

UK seafarers at home through a fortnightly 

telephone conference service.

+44 (0)20 7643 13856    www.csv-rsvp.org

Seafarers UK 

(formerly the King George’s Fund for Sailors)

Supports and promotes UK charities helping 

seafarers from the Merchant Navy, Royal Navy 

and fi shing fl eets. Often organises places 

for maritime fundraisers to enter marathons 

and other charity challenges.

+44 (0)20 7932 0000    www.seafarers-uk.org

Seamen’s Hospital Society

UK charity dedicated to the health and welfare of 

seafarers. Includes the Dreadnought health service.

+44 (0)20 8858 3696    www.seahospital.uk

Seatax Ltd

Company providing specialist tax advice 

for merchant seafarers.

+44 (0)1302 364673    www.seatax.ltd.uk

Swiss Maritime Navigation Offi  ce

+41 (0)61 270 91 20    dv-ssa@eda.admin.ch

www.smno.ch

UK Chamber of Shipping

The UK Chamber of Shipping is the trade 

association and voice for the UK shipping industry, 

with around 140 members from across 

the maritime sector.

+44 (0)20 7417 2800    

www.ukchamberofshipping.com



Contents
Terms & abbreviations

1. About the Maritime Labour Convention, 2006 (MLC) 
^ Why was the Maritime Labour Convention adopted? 

^ How and when will the MLC come into force?

^ Who is covered under the MLC? 

  ^ Which vessels? 

  ^ Which seafarers? 

^ Fundamental rights, workers’ rights and the MLC

^ Seafarers’ rights 

^ How it works 

^ Structure of the MLC

^ Substantial equivalence

^ Consultation with shipowners’ and seafarers’ organisations

2.  Your rights under the MLC (Titles 1-4)
Title 1: Minimum requirements for seafarers to work on a ship

 ^ Minimum age

 ^ Medical certifi cate

 ^ Training and qualifi cations

 ^ Recruitment and placement

 ^ How to tell if a manning agent 

  or recruitment company is reliable

Title 2: Conditions of employment

^ Seafarers’ employment agreements

  ^ What must be in your employment agreement? 

^ Wages

  ^ Overtime

  ^ Sending money home

  ^ Your entitlements

^ Hours of work and hours of rest 

^ Entitlement to leave 

^ Repatriation

  ^ Seafarer compensation for the ship’s loss or foundering

^ Manning levels

^ Career and skill development and opportunities 

 for seafarers’ employment



Title 3: Accommodation, recreational facilities, food and catering

^ Accommodation and recreational facilities

^ Food and catering

Title 4: Health protection, medical care, welfare 

 and social security protection

^ Medical care onboard ships and ashore

  ^ Onboard medical facilities

^ Shipowners’ liability

^ Health and safety protection and accident prevention

  ^ Young seafarers

^ Access to shore-based welfare facilities

  ^ Consulates

^ Social security

  ^ What is meant by ‘social security’?

3.  Safeguarding your rights (Title 5) 
Title 5: Compliance and enforcement 

^ Flag State responsibilities

^ Maritime labour certifi cate 

  ^ Declaration of maritime labour compliance

  ^ Certifi cates and related documents 

  ^ When is a certifi cate not valid? 

  ^ Inspection and enforcement

  ^ Onboard complaint procedures

  ^ Maritime casualties

^ Port State responsibilities

  ^ Inspections in port

^ Onshore complaint handling procedure

^ Labour–supplying responsibilities

4.  The MLC revises the following conventions

5.  MLC Index ‒ where to fi nd what you’re looking for



i

Terms and abbreviations

CBA — collective bargaining agreement — an agreement on terms and 

conditions of work negotiated by a union on behalf of a group of workers.

Competent authority — the minister, government department or other 

authority with the power to issue and enforce regulations or other legal 

instructions regarding a provision of the Convention.

DMLC — Declaration of Maritime Labour Compliance — a document attached 

to a Maritime Labour Certifi cate, which must be carried onboard ships that are 

MLC certifi ed. The DMLC has two parts: Part I lists the way in which the fl ag 

state’s laws and regulations implement the Convention, Part II is drawn up by the 

shipowner to show how the vessel is compliant with Part I.

GT — gross tonnage.

ILO — International Labour Organisation — founded in 1919 to promote 

social justice and contribute to ‘universal and lasting peace’. The ILO includes 

representatives of governments, employers’ and workers’ organisations 

(in what is referred to as a ‘tripartite’ process). Over the years it has issued 

a large number of international labour conventions and recommendations 

on freedom of association, employment, social policy, conditions of work, 

social security, industrial relations and labour administration, and child labour, 

among others.

IMO — International Maritime Organisation — which was established in 

1948 and held its fi rst meeting in 1959. Its main task is to develop and maintain 

a comprehensive regulatory framework for shipping, dealing with safety, 

environmental concerns, legal matters, technical co-operation, maritime security 

and shipping effi  ciency. Where the focus of the ILO is on workers, that of the IMO is 

primarily on technical matters relating to ships.

MARPOL — International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from

Ships, 1973 (and its protocols).

MLC — Maritime Labour Convention, 2006. 



ii

No more favourable treatment — the concept which prevents ships 

fl ying fl ags of states that haven’t signed the Convention from having an 

unfair advantage over ships fl ying the fl ag of states that have.

Recognised organisation (RO) — an organisation (such as a classifi cation 

society) to which the competent authority has delegated certain tasks.

SEA — Seafarers’ Employment Agreement — includes a contract of 

employment, articles of agreement and provisions in a CBA.

Seafarers’ rights — your employment and social rights, including the 

right to a safe and secure workplace, the right to fair terms of employment, 

the right to decent living and working conditions and the right to health 

protection, medical care, welfare measures and other forms of social protection.

SOLAS — International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1974.

STCW — International Convention on Standards of Training, Certifi cation 

and Watchkeeping for Seafarers, 1978 (amended 1995 and 2010).

Substantial equivalence — when a satisfying state is not in a position to 

implement the rights and principles in the manner set out in the Convention, 

it may do so through laws, regulations or other measures which achieve the 

same goals and purpose.

WHO — World Health Organisation — the United Nations body with the 

responsibility for coordinating international standards and guidance relating 

to health. WHO produces the International Medical Guide for Ships, which 

was fi rst published in 1967.



1

A
bou

t th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
1. About the Maritime Labour Convention, 2006
 (MLC)

Why was the Maritime Labour Convention adopted?

It is widely agreed that, given the global nature of the shipping industry, seafarers 

need special protection, especially since you can be exempted from national 

labour laws.

The Maritime Labour Convention, 2006 (MLC), otherwise known as the Seafarers’ 

Bill of Rights, incorporates and builds on 68 existing maritime labour conventions 

and recommendations, as well as more general fundamental principles, to ensure 

decent working and living conditions for all seafarers. A list of these conventions 

is included for reference at the end of this book. Some important conventions not 

included are those relating to seafarers’ identity documents 

(ILO 108 and 185) and pensions (ILO 71).

The MLC is designed to sit alongside regulations such as the International Maritime 

Organisation (IMO) standards on ship safety, security and quality ship management 

(such as SOLAS, STCW and MARPOL). Whereas these deal more with the vessel 

and its operation, the MLC deals more with your rights as a seafarer. It should be 

remembered that the MLC sets out minimum requirements; many fl ag states that 

ratify the Convention may have higher standards. States may not reduce existing 

rights when they ratify a new convention.



2

A
bo

u
t 

th
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
How and when will the MLC come into force?

The MLC was adopted in February 2006 with a ratifi cation requirement of a 

minimum of 30 countries representing at least one third of the world fl eet in 

gross tonnage. The tonnage requirement was met at an early stage and the 

30th ratifi cation was made on 20 August 2012, so the MLC comes into force 

on 20 August 2013.

There are some key features of the MLC that should make the Convention relatively 

easy for governments to ratify and should enable its provisions to be put into practice 

and fairly enforced.

Some parts of the Convention are compulsory; other parts take the form of 

guidelines. The intention is to make sure that seafarers are protected without being 

too specifi c as to how it is done. This is to encourage the maximum number of states 

to ratify the Convention. The MLC provides a way of enforcing the standards through 

a system of certifi cation and inspection by fl ag state and port state authorities. 

A key to enforcement will lie in the ability to detain vessels if they are in breach 

of the Convention.

Who is covered under the MLC?

Which vessels?

All ships are covered except:

^ ships navigating exclusively in inland waters, close to the coast, in sheltered 

waters or areas where port regulations apply

^ fi shing vessels

^ ships of traditional build, such as dhows or junks

^ warships and naval auxiliaries

Ships below 200GT, that are not carrying out international voyages, can be excluded 

by the fl ag state from some of the requirements if the seafarers’ rights concerned are 

already covered by national laws, collective agreements, or other measures.



3

A
bou

t th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
Which seafarers?

Any person who is employed, engaged or working in any capacity onboard a ship 

to which the Convention applies. This includes riding gangs and hotel staff  on 

cruise ships — anyone working onboard.

If there is any doubt as to whether a category of ship or person is covered by 

the Convention, the situation has to be clarifi ed between the state authorities 

in consultation with the shipowner and seafarer organisations concerned.

If there is any doubt as to whether a category of ship or person is covered by 

the Convention, the situation has to be clarifi ed between the state authorities 

in consultation with the shipowner and seafarer organisations concerned.

Fundamental rights, workers’ rights and the MLC

The MLC requires governments to make sure that their laws and regulations respect 

certain fundamental rights relating to work.

These are:

^ the right to freedom of association — your right to join a trade union of your 

choice

^ eff ective recognition of the right to collective bargaining — the right of your 

union to negotiate a CBA (collective bargaining agreement) on your behalf

^ elimination of all forms of forced or compulsory labour — your right to work of 

your own free will and to be paid for that work

^ eff ective abolition of child labour

^ elimination of discrimination in respect of employment and occupation — your 

right to be treated in the same way as your fellow seafarers doing the same work 

regardless of race, religion, national origin, gender, political views, etc

In brief, you have a right to a safe and secure workplace, where safety standards 

are complied with, and where you have fair terms of employment, decent living 

and working conditions, including social protection such as access to medical care, 

health protection and welfare.



4

A
bo

u
t 

th
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Seafarers’ rights

The rights referred to above are expanded in the requirements of the MLC

under four headings:

^ Minimum requirements for seafarers to work on a ship

^ Conditions of employment

^ Accommodation, recreational facilities, food and catering

^ Health protection, medical care, welfare and social security protection

Under these headings there are more details of the obligations of states and 

shipowners to ensure that you have the same sort of protections aff orded to people 

working ashore, bearing in mind the particular circumstances of life working at 

sea. This is broadly referred to as seafarers’ rights. If your rights are not respected 

there are processes to follow for making complaints. If the problems are serious and 

repeated or a hazard to your health, safety or security, this can result in the detention 

of the ship.

How it works

The minimum rights that you have under this Convention are put into place through 

national laws, regulations, CBAs or simply through good practice. To make sure they 

are actually carried out, there is a strong enforcement regime backed by a system of 

inspection and certifi cation.

Every ship of 500GT or above operating internationally has to have a Maritime 

Labour Certifi cate and a Declaration of Maritime Labour Compliance, both of which 

are issued by the fl ag state. The Declaration of Maritime Labour Compliance provides 

details of how the ship complies with the requirements in the Convention. These 

details form the basis of the inspection regime in that the port state authorities 

can check against them for compliance. In enforcing compliance with the MLC, port 

authorities have to make sure that ships fl ying the fl ag of a state that hasn’t ratifi ed 

the Convention don’t get any advantages over those fl ying a fl ag that has. This is 

referred to as the No more favourable treatment clause.



5

A
bou

t th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
Structure of the MLC

The MLC starts with a Preamble, setting out the context in which the Convention 

was adopted. Then come the Articles, covering general obligations for the states 

ratifying the Convention, the fundamental rights and principles, and how the 

Convention works. After that, come the Regulations and the Code. 

This part is divided into fi ve parts:

^ Title 1: Minimum requirements for seafarers to work on a ship

^ Title 2: Conditions of employment

^ Title 3: Accommodation, recreational facilities, food and catering

^ Title 4: Health protection, medical care, welfare and social security protection

^ Title 5: Compliance and enforcement

In each part there are Regulations, Standards and Guidelines. The Regulations 

are general, non-negotiable points of principle. The Standards are referred 

to as Part A, and the Guidelines are called Part B. Part A is mandatory, Part B 

contains recommendations that set out in more detail how Part A can be 

put into practice, and has to be given due consideration. Together Part A 

(the standards) and Part B (the guidelines) are called The Code.

Substantial equivalence

The MLC allows for a certain amount of fl exibility as to how it is put into practice. 

If a fl ag state can prove that its approach is substantially equivalent to the MLC’s 

requirement, i.e. it covers the basic principles but in a diff erent way from that set 

out in the MLC, this can be acceptable for the Part A requirements in Titles 1 to 4. 

For Title 5 there can be no substantial equivalence; the measures for compliance 

and enforcement must be followed according to the Convention.



6

A
bo

u
t 

th
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Consultation with seafarers’ and shipowners’ 
organisations

In many areas where there is scope for fl exibility, the Convention requires the 

competent authority to consult with seafarers’ and shipowners’ representatives.

Neil Carrington, director of Windstar Management Services and Marine Manpower Services; 

Gowain McCarthy, payroll and personnel administrator at Windstar; and Nautilus senior national 

secretary Paul Keenan sign a new MLC-compliant contract on behalf of members



7

You
r righ

ts u
n

d
er th

e M
aritim

e Labou
r Con

ven
tion

2. Your rights under the Maritime Labour
 Convention, 2006

TITLE 1: Minimum requirements for seafarers to work on a ship

^ Minimum age to work on a ship

^ Medical certifi cation for duties onboard

^ Training and qualifi cations

^ Recruitment and placement

Minimum age

To ensure that no under age persons work on a ship

If you are under the age of 16 you cannot be employed to work on a ship.

There are no exceptions to this rule.

If you are under the age of 18 you cannot carry out ‘night work’ onboard a ship. 

The term ‘night’ depends on national law and practice, but it must be a period of at 

least nine hours, starting no later than midnight and ending no earlier than 5am.

Exceptions can be made, but only for specifi c, approved training programmes where 

duties must be performed at night.

If you are under the age of 18 you cannot be employed in work that would be likely 

to jeopardise your health and safety, and special attention should be given to the 

regulation of your working and living conditions.

Regulation 1.1

1. No person below the minimum age shall be employed or engaged or work 

on a ship.

2. The minimum age at the time of the initial entry into force of this Convention 

is 16 years.

3. A higher minimum age shall be required in the circumstances set out in the 

Code.



8

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Medical certifi cate

To ensure that all seafarers are medically fi t to perform their duties at sea

You cannot work onboard a ship unless you are certifi ed medically fi t for your duties.

Medical certifi cates must be issued by a qualifi ed, independent medical practitioner. 

In the event of a certifi cate being refused or restricted, you can seek a second 

opinion from another qualifi ed, independent practitioner or referee.

Certifi cates must meet with accepted international standards, such as those issued 

to comply with the requirements of the International Convention on Standards of 

Training, Certifi cation and Watchkeeping for Seafarers, 1978 (as amended) (STCW). 

It is recommended that they follow the ILO/WHO Guidelines for Conducting Pre-sea 

and Periodic Medical Fitness Examinations for Seafarers. They must cover hearing, 

sight and colour vision (if it aff ects your work).

They must confi rm that you are not suff ering from any condition that would:

 a) be made worse by work at sea

 b) make you unable to perform your job

 c) make you a danger to others onboard 

Medical certifi cates are valid for a period of two years (one year for seafarers under 

the age of 18); colour vision certifi cates are valid for six years. If you have a recently 

expired certifi cate, in urgent cases the competent authority may allow you to work 

until the next port of call as long as this does not exceed a period of three months. 

For international voyages medical certifi cates must be in English.

Regulation 1.2

1. Seafarers shall not work on a ship unless they are certifi ed as medically 

fi t to perform their duties.

2. Exceptions can only be permitted as prescribed in the Code.

If you are working on a ship that is covered by this Convention, but not trading in 

international waters, the medical certifi cation requirements may be less strict.

Your company may have its own policy requiring more frequent medical checks.



9

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
Training and qualifi cations

To ensure that seafarers are trained or qualifi ed to carry out their duties 

onboard ship

You must have completed the training necessary to carry out your duties onboard (as 

per IMO STCW). In addition, you must have completed training for personal safety 

onboard.

Regulation 1.3

1. Seafarers shall not work on a ship unless they are trained or certifi ed as 

competent or otherwise qualifi ed to perform their duties.

2. Seafarers shall not be permitted to work on a ship unless they have 

successfully completed training for personal safety onboard ship.

3. Training and certifi cation in accordance with the mandatory instruments 

adopted by the International Maritime Organisation shall be considered as 

meeting the requirements of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Regulation.

4. Any member which, at the time of its ratifi cation of this Convention, was 

bound by the Certifi cation of Able Seamen Convention, 1946 (No.74), shall 

continue to carry out the obligations under that Convention unless and until 

mandatory provisions covering its subject matter have been adopted by the 

International Maritime Organisation and entered into force, or until fi ve years 

have elapsed since the entry into force of this Convention in accordance with 

paragraph 3 of Article VIII, whichever date is earlier.

Recruitment and placement

To ensure that seafarers have access to an effi  cient and well-regulated seafarer 

recruitment and placement system

Crewing agencies off ering recruitment services must not charge you for fi nding you 

work. The only costs that can be charged to you are those for obtaining your national 

statutory medical certifi cate, your national seafarers’ book, your passport or similar 

personal travel documents. The cost of visas must be paid for by the shipowner. 



10

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
All private crewing agencies must be regulated and provide an effi  cient, adequate 

and accountable system that protects and promotes your employment rights.

The creation of blacklists that could prevent qualifi ed seafarers from fi nding work is 

forbidden.

 

Shipowners must use agencies that comply with these minimum requirements. 

Some unions may off er recruitment services under the terms of a collective 

bargaining agreement, although Nautilus does not do this. The fl ag state must make 

sure that if seafarers are recruited from a crewing agency in a country that has not 

ratifi ed the Convention, the shipowner recruiting them must ensure that the agency 

meets with the MLC’s standards.

Where a manning agency is publicly operated, it must also be run in an orderly way 

that promotes your employment rights.

There has to be a process in place to enable you to make a complaint if a manning 

agency is not run properly and is in breach of the requirements of this convention. 

You can also contact Nautilus for advice.

How do you tell if a private crewing agent or recruitment company is 

reliable?

Crewing agencies must:

^ keep an up-to-date register of all their seafarer placements

^ keep up-to-date lists of ships and company contact details where their seafarers 

are placed

^ inform you of your rights and duties under an employment agreement and give 

you enough time to examine it before you sign up

^ give you a copy of the employment agreement

This Convention covers the regulation of recruitment through public and private 

agencies and through union hiring halls. It is also possible to be employed directly 

by a shipowner.



11

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
^ make sure their agreements comply with applicable national laws and CBAs

^ check your qualifi cations for the job

^ make sure that the shipowners or companies they work for are fi nancially secure 

so that you don’t get stranded in a foreign port

^ have an eff ective complaints procedure in place

^ have an insurance system (or other equivalent appropriate measure) in place in 

case they need to compensate you for any failure to meet their obligations under 

the recruitment and placement service, or if the shipowner fails to meet their 

obligations under the SEA

As a matter of good practice they should also:

^ employ staff  with relevant knowledge of the maritime industry

^ respect your right to privacy and the need to protect confi dentiality

^ ensure that they can respond promptly and sympathetically to requests for 

information and advice from your family while you’re at sea — at no cost to you 

or your family

^ keep up-to-date lists of contact details in case of emergencies

^ inform you of any relevant shipping company policies, eg. dry ship policies where 

no alcohol may be consumed onboard

^ check that the labour conditions on ships where they supply crew comply with all 

applicable CBAs, laws and regulations

Regulation 1.4

1. All seafarers shall have access to an effi  cient, adequate and accountable 

system for fi nding employment onboard ship without charge to the seafarer.

2. Seafarer recruitment and placement services operating in a Member's 

territory shall conform to the standards set out in the Code.

3. Each Member shall require, in respect of seafarers who work on ships that fl y 

its fl ag, that shipowners who use seafarer recruitment and placement services 

that are based in its countries or territories in which this Convention does not 

apply, ensure that those services conform to the requirements set out in the 

Code.



12

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
TITLE 2: Conditions of employment

^ seafarers’ employment agreements

^ wages

^ hours of work and hours of rest

^ entitlement to leave

^ repatriation

^ seafarer compensation in the event 

 of a ship’s loss or foundering

^ manning levels

^ career and skill development opportunities

Seafarers’ employment agreements

To ensure that seafarers have a fair employment agreement

You are entitled to a fair employment agreement or contract setting out the terms 

and conditions of your employment. It must be signed by you and your employer, be 

easy to understand and legally enforceable. On the employer’s side, it can be signed 

by the shipowner, the shipowner’s representative, or another person acting as the 

shipowner, such as the ship manager, agent or bareboat charterer. The shipowner 

is responsible for ensuring that your rights under the employment agreement or 

contract are respected even if you are also working for another company on the ship 

(e.g. seafarers working as hotel staff  on cruise ships).

You must receive and keep a signed original of the agreement, a copy of which 

must also be available onboard. Make sure you fully understand your rights and 

responsibilities. You have the right to seek advice before you sign. Applicable CBAs 

are normally incorporated into the employment agreement.

All information on the terms and conditions of employment, including the CBA, 

must be freely accessible to everyone onboard and available for inspection in port. 

If your employment agreement or CBA is not in English, then for ships operating in 

international waters, an English language version must be available onboard.



13

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
In addition to the employment agreement, you must receive a record of your 

employment or discharge book — this will help you when seeking another job or 

making a case for promotion. This record must not include reference to performance 

or discipline issues; it is simply a document of your service.

What must be in your employment agreement?

^ your full name, date of birth/age and place of birth

^ shipowner’s name and address

^ place where and date when the agreement was entered into

^ position onboard e.g. master, chief engineer, 

^ amount of your wages or formula used for calculating them

^ amount of paid annual leave or formula used for calculating it

^ conditions for terminating the contract, including notice period for agreements 

of indefi nite length (this must not be less for the shipowner than for the seafarer 

i.e. you cannot be asked to give two months’ notice if the shipowner only has to 

give one month)

^ expiry date — if the contract is for a fi xed term you are entitled to know when 

you will be discharged

^ port of destination — if the contract is for a specifi c voyage you should know 

how long it will be after your arrival before you will be discharged

^ health and social security benefi ts provided by the shipowner

^ details of your entitlement to repatriation

^ reference to the CBA, if applicable

^ any other details required by national law

Regulation 2.1

1. The terms and conditions for employment of a seafarer shall be set out or 

referred to in a clear written legally enforceable agreement and shall be 

consistent with the standards set out in the Code.

2. Seafarers’ employment agreements shall be agreed by the seafarer under 

conditions which ensure that the seafarer has an opportunity to review and 

seek advice on the terms and conditions in the agreement and freely accepts 

them before signing.

3. To the extent compatible with the Member’s national law and practice, 

seafarers’ employment agreements shall be understood to incorporate any 

applicable collective bargaining agreements.



14

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Wages

To ensure that seafarers are paid for their services

You have the right to be paid regularly and in full, at least monthly, and in 

accordance with your employment agreement or CBA.

Your employer must provide you with a monthly account setting out payments due 

and amounts paid, including wages, additional payments and the rate of exchange 

if the currency is diff erent from that set out in the employment agreement.

Basic pay or wages means pay for normal hours of work, normally no more than 

eight hours per day and not more than 48 hours per week. Basic pay should never 

be less than the recommended minimum wage.

Your wage will often be negotiated between your employer and Nautilus on your 

behalf. 

Overtime

If you are required to work more than your normal hours of work, you should 

get paid overtime. This should be covered by national law or your CBA, and the 

rate of pay should be at least one and one quarter times the basic rate. In some 

agreements the basic pay and overtime is consolidated into one sum, in which case 

the same principles should apply. Overtime records should be kept by the captain 

and endorsed at least monthly by you. If you have to work on a day that is specifi ed 

as a day of rest or a public holiday either by national laws or the terms of your CBA, 

then you should be entitled to overtime payment or time off  in lieu.

It is good practice to keep your own copy of overtime records in case of 

disagreement.



15

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
Sending money home

Your employer must ensure that you are able to send (e.g. make an allotment) 

all or part of your earnings home. This could be by regular bank transfer of 

remittances agreed when you sign the contract. Remittances should be sent 

on time directly to the person or account nominated by you. Any charges for 

this service should be reasonable in amount. The exchange rate must, unless 

otherwise provided, be at the prevailing market rate or at an offi  cial published 

rate that is not unfavourable to you.

Your entitlements

^ seafarers on the same ship should be paid equal pay for equal work without 

discrimination

^ seafarers’ employment agreements should be available onboard including 

details of rates of pay

^ you should be paid in full any outstanding remuneration on termination of 

engagement remuneration on termination of engagement

^ if the shipowner fails to pay any outstanding remuneration without undue delay, 

contact your Nautilus industrial organiser or a representative of the fl ag state or 

port state. There should be a system in place to penalise owners who don’t pay 

their seafarers. Failure to pay wages is a matter that is subject to ship inspection 

by fl ag states and port states and may result in the detention of a ship

^ no deductions can be made from your pay, unless expressly permitted by 

national law or agreed in a CBA

^ any charges that are made, such as for services provided onboard over and above 

the terms of your agreement, should be fair and reasonable

^ you are free to decide how to spend your wages

Regulation 2.2

1. All seafarers shall be paid for their work regularly and in full in accordance 

with their employment agreements.



16

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Hours of work and hours of rest

To ensure that seafarers have regulated hours of work or hours of rest

Hours of work and rest are regulated to avoid fatigue and to ensure that the ship 

is operated safely.

Normal working hours are based on an eight-hour day with one day of rest 

per week; how this is applied may vary according to your CBA or employment 

agreement.

The fl ag state can decide whether to base the limits on maximum hours of work 

or minimum hours of rest.

Maximum hours of work

^ you must not work more than 14 hours in any 24-hour period

^ you must not work more than 72 hours in any seven-day period

Minimum hours of rest

^ you must have at least 10 hours of rest in any 24-hour period

^ you must have at least 77 hours of rest in any seven-day period

The hours of rest can be divided into no more than two periods, one of which must 

be at least six hours long.

You cannot work for more than 14 hours without taking rest.

In the event of an emergency where the safety of the ship and crew are in danger, 

or to give assistance to other ships or persons in distress at sea, the captain can 

suspend the work schedule until the problem is resolved. If normal working hours 

are disrupted by emergencies or unscheduled call-outs, you are entitled to an 

adequate compensatory rest period.

Unfortunately most fl ag states use the calculation based on minimum hours of 

rest; this gives the shipowner more fl exibility as you can be required to work up 

to 91 hours in any seven-day period.



17

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
Musters and all other drills must take place with minimal disturbance to 

periods of rest.

All ships have to display a table with shipboard working arrangements in 

the working language of the ship and in English. It must include:

^ schedule of service at sea and service in port

^ maximum hours of work or minimum hours of rest required by law or by 

applicable CBAs

Records must be kept of hours of work and hours of rest so that they can be checked 

to ensure compliance with the regulations. You must receive an endorsed copy of 

your hours of work/rest.

There are additional guidelines designed to ensure protection of young seafarers. 

You should not have to work for more than eight hours a day and 40 hours per 

week. You should have enough time for meals — at least one hour for the main 

meal of the day and 15 minute breaks after every two hours — unless this interferes 

with agreed training programmes.

Regulation 2.3

1. Each Member shall ensure that the hours of work or the hours of rest for 

seafarers are regulated.

2. Each Member shall establish maximum hours of work or minimum hours of 

rest over given periods that are consistent with the provisions in the Code.

Entitlement to leave

To ensure that seafarers have adequate leave

You are entitled to paid annual leave, and shore leave for the benefi t of your health 

and well-being.

Flag states have to determine minimum standards for annual leave, taking into 

account your special needs as a seafarer. The annual leave entitlement is calculated 

on the basis of 2.5 days for every calendar month of employment. 



18

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Justifi ed absences from work, such as sickness or attendance at an approved training 

course, cannot be considered annual leave. It is forbidden to deny or buy off  your 

entitlement to paid annual leave.

The following should not be counted as annual leave:

^ public and customary holidays

^ time off  for illness, injury or maternity

^ temporary shore leave

^ compensatory leave

You should have the right to take annual leave in your home country. You should not 

be required to take leave in a place where you have no substantial connection unless 

it is with your agreement. If you do have to take your leave from a diff erent place 

then you should be entitled to free transportation at the shipowner’s expense to 

your place of recruitment as well as subsistence for the duration of the journey. The 

travel time should not be deducted from your paid annual leave.

When you take your leave should be agreed between you and your employer. You 

should be able to take all your leave at once, but sometimes it may be divided into 

parts.

Regulation 2.4

1. Each Member shall require that seafarers employed on ships that fl y its fl ag 

are given paid leave under appropriate conditions, in accordance with the 

provisions in the Code.

2. Seafarers shall be granted shore leave to benefi t their health and well-being 

and with the operational requirements of their positions.

While you are on leave, all other contractual entitlements still apply; when you 

have signed off , the contract ends.



19

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
Repatriation

To ensure that seafarers are able to return home

You have a right to be repatriated at no cost to yourself under the following 

circumstances:

^ your employment agreement expires while you are abroad

^ the shipowner terminates your contract

^ you terminate the contract for reasons that are justifi ed

^ you are unable to carry out your duties under the agreement, for reasons such 

as illness, injury, shipwreck, trading in a war zone or if the shipowner fails to fulfi l 

his/her legal obligations to you

The maximum period you can be expected to serve onboard before being entitled to 

repatriation at the shipowner’s expense is 12 months.

Shipowners are not allowed to ask you for a contribution, nor can they make a 

deduction from your wages towards the cost of repatriation, unless you have 

seriously breached the terms of your employment agreement.

If the shipowner fails to pay for your 

repatriation, the fl ag state must take 

over this responsibility. If, for any reason, 

the fl ag state fails to do this, contact 

your consulate or diplomatic mission. 

They should be able to arrange your 

repatriation and claim the costs back 

from the fl ag state, which in turn can 

claim against the shipowner. The port 

state should also help you to fi nd a way 

home.

All ships fl ying fl ags of states that have 

signed the Convention must carry onboard 

and have available for seafarers a copy of 

the fl ag state’s provisions on repatriation.



20

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
The shipowner should pay for the following costs:

^ passage to the place of repatriation, normally by air

^ accommodation and food for the duration of the journey

^ pay and allowances for the duration of the journey if specifi ed by CBAs or 

national laws

^ transportation of 30kg of your luggage

^ medical treatment where necessary to make you fi t for travel

You should have the right to choose your preferred place of repatriation from the 

following options:

^ the place where you agreed to join the ship

^ the place stated in a CBA

^ your country of residence

^ any other place agreed at the time of engagement

If you are under 18, have served at least four months on your fi rst foreign-going voyage, 

and fi nd that you are not suited to a life at sea, you should be given the opportunity of 

repatriation, at no expense to yourself, from the next suitable port of call.

Regulation 2.5

1. Seafarers have a right to be repatriated at no cost to themselves in the 

circumstances and under the conditions specifi ed in the Code.

2. Each Member shall require ships that fl y its fl ag to provide fi nancial security to 

ensure that seafarers are duly repatriated in accordance with the Code.

Seafarer compensation for the ship’s loss or foundering

To ensure that seafarers are compensated when a ship is lost or has foundered

You are entitled to adequate compensation in case of injury, loss or unemployment 

due to the ship’s loss or foundering. This must be paid to you by the shipowner, and 

shouldn’t prevent you from asserting any other rights to claim you may have under 

relevant national law.

You should agree to whichever option you prefer at the time of engagement.



21

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
For the period that you are unemployed, you should be paid the same amount 

as you would have received under your contract, but the total may be limited to 

two months’ wages.

Regulation 2.6

1. Seafarers are entitled to adequate compensation in the case of injury, loss or 

unemployment arising from the ship’s loss or foundering.

Manning levels

To ensure that seafarers work onboard ships with suffi  cient personnel for the safe, 

effi  cient and secure operation of the ship

You have a right to work on a safely and securely operated ship. There must be 

adequate crew onboard, in terms of number and qualifi cations, to ensure the safety 

and security of the ship and all those onboard under all operating conditions. The 

manning levels have to take into account the need to avoid excessive hours of work, 

ensure suffi  cient rest and limit fatigue. They also have to take into account the 

requirement for seafarers working in catering and food services.

Manning levels also have to take into account the nature and conditions of the 

voyage.

If you think that your vessel is operating with insuffi  cient manning, report it to 

Nautilus. There should be a complaints procedure in place to allow concerns to be 

raised with the fl ag state.

Regulation 2.7

1. Each Member shall require that all ships that fl y its fl ag have a suffi  cient 

number of seafarers employed onboard to ensure that ships are operated 

safely, effi  ciently and with due regard to security under all conditions, taking 

into account concerns about seafarer fatigue and the particular nature and 

conditions of the voyage.



22

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Career and skill development and opportunities for 
seafarers’ employment

To promote career and skill development and employment opportunities 

for seafarers

Everyone concerned with the maritime industry has an interest in ensuring that the 

sector has a competent workforce. You should have the opportunity to strengthen 

your competencies, qualifi cations and employment opportunities. 

Regulation 2.8

1. Each Member shall have national policies to promote employment in the 

maritime sector and to encourage career and skill development and greater 

employment opportunities for seafarers domiciled in its territory.

TITLE 3: Accommodation, Recreational Facilities, Food and Catering

^ accommodation and recreational facilities

^ food and catering

Accommodation and recreational facilities

To ensure that seafarers have decent accommodation and recreational 

facilities onboard

You are entitled to safe and decent living and recreational facilities onboard. 

Flag states have to pass laws and regulations obliging ships fl ying their fl ag to 

comply with a set of standards that must be inspected for compliance. Inspections 

have to be carried out when a ship is registered, re-registered or when substantial 

changes are made to the accommodation onboard.

The laws and regulations on accommodation and recreational facilities must also 

take into account the Convention’s requirements for health and safety protection and 

accident prevention (see page 39).



23

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
When setting standards, particular attention must be given to:

^ the size of rooms and other accommodation spaces

^ heating and ventilation

^ noise, vibration and other ambient factors

The following tables set out the minimum requirements that fl ag states must ensure 

are fulfi lled on their ships. However, provisions relating to ship construction and fi xed 

equipment don’t apply to ships built before the Convention came into forceon the 

20 August 2013.

(Text in italics in the table below indicates that the provision is from the guidelines, part B of the code.)

General Requirement  Exemptions & Allowances

Bulkheads Watertight, gas-tight and 

 constructed from materials 

 that are fi t for purpose

Headroom Adequate and not less than Limited reduction can be permitted

 203cm by the authorities responsible for

  regulation if reasonable and if 

  seafarers are not discomforted

Insulation Adequate

Lighting and  Proper and suffi  cient 

drainage 

Heating in ships Adequate heating systems.  Where ship is trading exclusively 

 Heating systems should be in tropical climates

 able to maintain a satisfactory

 temperature in the normal 

 conditions of the trading area

Ventilation in ships  Air conditioning for seafarer  Where ship is regularly 

 accommodation, radio rooms  trading in a temperate climate

 and central machinery control 

 rooms. The ventilation and air 

 conditioning system should at 

 all times maintain comfortable 

 conditions for crew

^ sanitary facilities

^ lighting

^ hospital accommodation



24

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
General Requirement  Exemptions & Allowances

Health and safety  Health and safety protection

protection and  and accident prevention

accident prevention requirements apply to

 accommodation and 

 recreational and catering 

 facilities. They must prevent 

 the risk of exposure to hazards 

 and provide acceptable 

 occupational and onboard 

 living environment for seafarers

Prevention of noise,  Reasonable precautions must 

vibration, other  be taken to prevent the risk of 

ambient factors  exposure to hazardous levels of 

and chemicals noise, vibration, other harmful

 ambient factors and chemicals. 

 Accommodation and 

 recreational and catering 

 facilities should be located as 

 far as practicable from the 

 engines, steering gear rooms, 

 deck winches, ventilation,

 heating and air-conditioning

 equipment and other noisy 

 machinery and apparatus.

 There should be adequate 

 sound proofi ng and insulation 

 against engine room noise.

 Limits for noise levels in working 

 and living spaces should be in 

 line with ILO and IMO 

 international guidelines; 

 copies should be available and 

 accessible to seafarers onboard. 

 No accommodation, 

 recreational or catering 

 facilities should be exposed to 

 excessive vibration

Ships trading regularly Fitted with appropriate devices

to mosquito-infested 
ports



25

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
General Requirement  Exemptions & Allowances

Hospital  Separate hospital  May be relaxed for ships

accommodation accommodation to be used  engaged in coastal trade.

 exclusively for medical purposes, 

 on ships with 15 or more 

 seafarers, on voyages of more 

 than three days.

 The accommodation should be

 comfortable and designed for 

 medical consultations, fi rst aid 

 and to prevent the spread of 

 infectious diseases.

 There should be separate 

 sanitary facilities, at least one 

 toilet, one wash basin and one 

 tub/shower

Mess rooms Located separate from sleeping  Ships of less than 3,000GT may

 rooms, close to the galley. be exempt following consultation

 Adequate for the number of  with shipowners’ and seafarers’

 crew.  representatives

 Where there is more than one 

 mess room, one should be for

 the master and offi  cers, 

 separate facilities should be 

 provided for all other seafarers.

 Floor area per person should be  Recommended fl oor area may be

 at least 1.5 square metres. less on passenger ships.

 Mess rooms should be equipped 

 with suffi  cient tables and seats. 

 There should be facilities for hot 

 beverages, cool water and a 

 conveniently situated refrigerator 

 available at all times.

 Shipowner should provide good 

 quality plates, cups and other 

 mess utensils.



26

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
General Requirement  Exemptions & Allowances

Recreational  Appropriate to meet the needs

facilities, amenities  of all seafarers living and 

 working onboard.

 Taking into account health and 

 safety protection and accident 

 prevention.

 Ideally, some or all of the 

 following should be provided: 

 smoking room and bars, TV, 

 radio, video, CD, DVD and PC 

 equipment, sports and 

 swimming facilities, table and 

 deck games, library, facilities 

 for practising handicrafts, 

 communication facilities 

 including email and internet 

 access

Laundry facilities Appropriately situated and  Ships of less than 200GT may

 furnished.  be exempt following

 Laundry facilities should include consultation with shipowners’

 washing machines, drying  and seafarers’ representatives

 machines or drying rooms and  

 irons and ironing boards

Other facilities Changing rooms (if they exist) 

 for engine department personnel 

 should be easily accessible but 

 outside the machinery space.

 They should be fi tted with 

 individual lockers, tubs/showers 

 and wash basins with hot and 

 cold running fresh water.

Deck space Open deck space accessible to 

 off -duty seafarers.

Ship’s offi  ce(s) For use by deck and  Ships of less than 3,000GT

 engine departments. may be exempt following 

  consultation with shipowners’ 

  and seafarers’ representatives.



27

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
General Requirement  Exemptions & Allowances

Inspections Master should be required to 

 oversee frequent inspections to 

 ensure decent, clean, well- 

 maintained conditions onboard. 

 Results to be recorded for review

Variations for  Variations for religious/social The competent authority may

religious/social practices permit such variations after 

practices  consultation with the shipowners’ 

  and seafarers representatives but 

  they must not result in facilities that 

  are less favourable overall

Sleeping Requirement  Exemptions & Allowances

Accommodation

Situation of sleeping Above the load line,  In exceptional cases sleeping rooms

rooms on vessels amidships or aft. may be located in the fore part of 

  the ship, never forward of the 

  collision bulkhead

Situation of sleeping  As above. May be below the load line if 

rooms on passenger   lighting and ventilation is 

ships and special   satisfactory, but never immediately 

purpose ships  beneath working alleyways.

Access to sleeping  No direct openings from cargo

rooms and machinery spaces, galleys, 

 storerooms, drying rooms or 

 communal sanitary areas.

Lighting in sleeping  Natural light and adequate Satisfactory arrangements should

rooms and mess  artifi cial light. be made on passenger ships and 

rooms Sidelights in sleeping rooms special purpose ships in cases 

 should have curtains.   where sleeping rooms are located

 Each berth should be provided below the load line

 with a reading lamp 



28

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Sleeping Requirement  Exemptions & Allowances

Accommodation

Ventilation and  Adequate.

heating in sleeping
rooms and mess
rooms

Sleeping rooms on  Individual rooms. Ships of less than 3,000GT and 

vessels other than  In case of exemptions (where special purpose ships may be 

passenger ships permitted), on ships of less exempt following consultation

 than 3,000GT, a maximum of with shipowners’ and seafarers’

 two seafarers to one room is  representatives

 allowed, and the room must 

 be at least 7 square metres

Sleeping rooms Separate rooms for men and 

 women. Adequate size and 

 properly equipped. Separate 

 berths.

 Where possible, sleeping rooms 

 should be planned and equipped 

 with a private bathroom, 

 including a toilet. They should be 

 fi tted with a mirror, cabinet for 

 toiletries, book rack and coat 

 hooks. They should be arranged 

 so that seafarers working during

 the day don’t have to share a 

 room with watchkeepers.

Floor area: single  4.5 (7.5 for offi  cers*) Reduced area may be permitted 

berth rooms in ships  square metres. in order to provide single berth

less than 3,000GT  rooms on ships below 3,000GT, 

  passenger ships and special 

  purpose ships.

  Ships of less than 200GT may be 

  exempt following consultation with 

  shipowners’ and seafarers’

  representatives

Floor area: single  5.5 (8.5 for offi  cers*)

berth rooms in ships  square metres.

3,000-10,000GT



29

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
Sleeping Requirement  Exemptions & Allowances

Accommodation

Floor area: single  7 (10 for offi  cers*) 

berth rooms in ships  square metres.

over 10,000GT

Floor area: sleeping  7.5 square metres in rooms for Ships of less than 200GT may

rooms for ratings on  two people, 11.5 square metres be exempt following consultation

passenger ships and in rooms for three people,  with shipowners’ and seafarers’

special purpose ships 14.5 square metres in rooms  representatives

 for four people 

Floor area: special  May have more than four Ships of less than 200GT may

purpose ships people to a room, minimum be exempt following consultation

 of 3.6 square metres required with shipowners’ and seafarers’

 per person representatives

Master, chief  Sitting room/day room in  Ships of less than 3,000GT may

engineer, chief  addition to sleeping quarters be exempt following consultation

navigating offi  cer  with shipowners’ and seafarers’

  representatives

*Applies for offi  cers where no private sitting room or day room is provided

Berths Minimum inside dimension:

 198cm x 80cm. Berths should 

 be as comfortable as possible 

 for the seafarer and partners 

 who may accompany them. 

 Berths should be fi tted with a 

 comfortable mattress.

 Berths should be no more than 

 two-tier and should not 

 obstruct sidelights

Bedding and other  Clean bedding, towels, soap

provisions and toilet paper should be

 supplied by the shipowner

Furniture per  Table/desk.

sleeping room Comfortable seating



30

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Sanitary Facilities Requirement  Exemptions & Allowances

Furniture per person Lockable clothes locker 

 (min 475 litres).

 Drawer (min 56 litres).

 If combined, min total volume 

 of 500 litres.

All ships Minimum of one toilet, one 

 wash basin, and one tub/

 shower for every six persons 

 without private facilities.

 Toilets should have fl ushing

 mechanisms.

 Toilets should be separate from, 

 but convenient for sleeping

 and wash rooms.

 All sanitary facilities should 

 have suffi  cient lighting, heating 

 and ventilation

 

All wash places Hot and cold fresh running 

 water.



31

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
ACCOMMODATION TABLE

 Ships  Passenger Special Ships Ships
 above ships purpose below below
 3,000GT  ships 3,000GT 200GT

Individual sleeping Yes No Maybe Maybe Maybe

rooms

Separate sleeping rooms Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

for men and women

Separate bed Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

1.98 x 80 cm

Headroom 203 cm Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Min fl oor area in single 5.5 sq m 4.5 sq m 4.5 sq m 4.5 sq m 4.5 sq m

berth sleeping room in ships possible possible possible  possible

 3,000GT– reduction reduction reduction reduction

 10,000GT;

 7 sq m 

 ships more 

 than

 10,000GT

Two seafarers/ No Yes Maybe Maybe 

sleeping room

Three or four seafarers/ No Yes Maybe Maybe

sleeping room

More than four ratings/ No Yes Yes, at least Maybe

sleeping room   3.6 sq m  
   per person 



32

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
ACCOMMODATION TABLE

 Ships  Passenger Special Ships Ships
 above ships purpose below below
 3,000GT  ships 3,000GT 200GT

Min fl oor area for offi  cers  8.5 sq m in junior offi  cers: 7.5 sq m 7.5 sq m

in sleeping room where  ships senior offi  cers: 8.5 sq m

no private sitting room  3,000GT–

provided 10,000GT; 

 10 sq m in 

 ships more 

 than

 10,000GT

Min fl oor area for ratings  (i) 7.5 sq m in rooms

in sleeping room  accommodating two 

  persons;

  (ii) 11.5 sq m in rooms 

  accommodating three 

  persons;

  (iii) 14.5 sq m in rooms 

  accommodating four 

  persons

Adjoining sitting room  Yes Yes Yes Maybe

for the master, the chief 
engineer and the chief 
navigating offi  cer

Regulation 3.1

1. Each Member shall ensure that ships that fl y its fl ag provide and maintain 

decent accommodations and recreational facilities for seafarers working or 

living onboard, or both, consistent with promoting seafarers’ health and 

wellbeing.

2. The requirements in the Code implementing this Regulation which relate to 

ship construction and equipment apply only to ships constructed on or after 

the date when this Convention comes into force for the Member concerned. 

For ships constructed before that date, the requirements relating to ship 

construction and equipment that are set out in the Accommodation of 



33

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
Crews Convention (Revised), 1949 

(No.92), and the Accommodation of 

Crews (Supplementary Provisions) 

Convention, 1970 (No.133), shall 

continue to apply to the extent that 

they were applicable, prior to that 

date, under the law or practice of the 

Member concerned. A ship shall be 

deemed to have been constructed on 

the date when its keel is laid or when 

it is at a similar stage of construction.

3. Unless expressly provided other-

wise, any requirement under an 

amendment to the Code relating to 

the provision of seafarer accommo-

dation and recreational facilities shall 

apply only to ships constructed on or 

after the amendment takes eff ect for 

the Member concerned.

Food and catering

To ensure that seafarers have access to good quality food and drinking water 

provided under regulated hygienic conditions

Ships must carry suffi  cient quantities of good quality food and drinking water and 

supply it free of charge during your period of engagement. Food provided has to 

be nutritious and varied, and prepared and served in hygienic conditions. Religious 

and cultural diff erences also have to be considered.

Frequent inspections have to be carried out and recorded by the captain or someone 

under his/her authority. The following has to be checked:

^ supplies of food and drinking water

^ spaces and equipment use for storing and handling food and drinking water

^ galley and food preparation areas

A recent research project found that 14% of 

seafarers were in shared cabins    

Picture: Marloes van Delft 



34

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Ships’ cooks have to be no younger than 18 and appropriately trained and qualifi ed 

for the job. However, on ships with less than 10 crew or in exceptional cases for a 

period no longer than one month, the cook does not have to be fully qualifi ed; 

but all those responsible for handling food must be trained in matters relating to 

hygiene, food and its storage onboard.

Regulation 3.2

1. Each Member shall ensure that ships that fl y its fl ag carry onboard and serve 

food and drinking water of appropriate quality, nutritional value and quantity 

that adequately covers the requirements of the ship and takes into account 

the diff ering cultural and religious backgrounds.

2. Seafarers onboard a ship shall be provided with food free of charge during the 

period of engagement.

3. Seafarers employed as ships’ cooks with responsibility for food preparation 

must be trained and qualifi ed for their position onboard ship.



35

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
TITLE 4: Health Protection, Medical Care, Welfare and Social Security 

Protection

^ medical care onboard ship and ashore

^ shipowners’ liability

^ health and safety protection and accident prevention

^ access to shorebased welfare facilities

^ social security

Medical care onboard ship and ashore

To protect the health of seafarers and ensure their prompt access to medical care 

onboard ship and ashore

Whilst you are onboard you must be able to protect your health and have prompt 

access to medical care, including dental care, should you need it. The fl ag state 

is responsible for standards of health protection on the vessel and for promoting 

health education programmes onboard.

You should not be worse off  than people working ashore. This means you should 

have prompt access to necessary medicines, medical equipment and facilities for 

diagnosis and treatment as well as medical information and expertise.

All states that have signed the Convention must give you access to medical care if 

you are in urgent need of it whilst in their territory. When in port you should be able 

to visit a doctor or dentist without delay. You should be able to get medical care and 

health protection free of charge, though the level of provision may vary according to 

national law.

You should have access to:

^ outpatient treatment for sickness and injury

^ hospitalisation if necessary

^ facilities for dental treatment, especially in cases of emergency

^ hospitals and clinics for the treatment of disease



36

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
You should be admitted promptly regardless of nationality or religious belief and, 

where possible and necessary, you should receive continuing treatment.

Ships’ captains and medical personnel onboard and ashore must use a standard 

medical report form which must be kept confi dential.

Onboard medical facilities

All ships have to have a medical chest, medical equipment and a medical guide 

onboard.

The contents of medical chests and the equipment onboard should be determined 

by national medical guides taking into account the latest edition of the WHO/ILO/

IMO International Medical Guide for Ships. Inspections should be carried out at 

least every 12 months and should look at labelling, expiry dates, condition of storing 

medicine and the correct functioning of equipment.

Whenever dangerous goods are carried onboard, you should be informed of all 

necessary information on the nature of the substances, including risks, necessary 

measures for personal protection, relevant medical procedures and antidotes. Any 

such antidotes should be carried onboard along with protective devices.

For ships carrying 100 or more people, on international voyages of more than three 

days, there must be a qualifi ed medical doctor onboard. National laws may require 

other ships to carry a doctor depending on the nature and conditions of the voyage.

Where there is no doctor onboard, at least one seafarer must be in charge of 

medical care as part of their regular duties, or able to provide medical fi rst aid. 

Appropriate training must be completed as specifi ed in the STCW convention. 

Training should be based on the contents of the following publications as well 

as any national guidance:

^ International Medical Guide for Ships

^ Medical First Aid Guide for Use in Accidents Involving Dangerous Goods

^ Document for Guidance — An International Maritime Training Guide

^ International Code of Signals (medical sections)



37

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
Normally seafarers with medical responsibilities should go on refresher courses every 

fi ve years to maintain their knowledge and keep up to date with new developments.

There must be arrangements for sending medical queries and receiving medical 

advice by radio or satellite communication 24 hours/day, free of charge. Ships 

should carry a complete, up to date list of radio stations and coast earth stations 

that can be contacted for the purpose.

If you are the person responsible for medical care onboard, you should have had: 

^ instruction in the use of the ship’s medical guide and the medical section of the 

most recent edition of the International Code of Signals

^ training in medical care and fi rst aid in line with STCW and requirements and 

national laws, including practical training and training in life saving techniques

You should be able to demonstrate that you can:

^ provide satisfactory medical care to people who become sick or are injured 

during the period they are likely to remain onboard

^ understand the type of information needed by an advising doctor as well 

as the advice received

Regulation 4.1

1. Each Member shall ensure that all seafarers on ships that fl y its fl ag are 

covered by adequate measures for the protection of their health and that they 

have access to prompt and adequate medical care whilst working onboard.

2. The protection and care under paragraph 1 of this Regulation shall, in 

principle, be provided at no cost to the seafarers.

3. Each Member shall ensure that seafarers onboard ships in its territory who are 

in need of immediate medical care are given access to the Member’s medical 

facilities on shore.

4. The requirements for onboard health protection and medical care set out in 

the Code include standards for measures aimed at providing seafarers with 

health protection and medical care as comparable as possible to that which is 

generally available to workers ashore.



38

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Shipowners’ liability

To ensure that seafarers are protected from the fi nancial consequences of sickness, 

injury or death occurring in connection with their employment

Shipowners are responsible for any costs resulting from sickness, injury or death 

connected to your employment, from the date you start a contract until you have 

been repatriated, or can claim medical benefi ts under an insurance/compensation 

scheme. This could be state or private sickness/accident insurance or a workers’ 

compensation scheme.

If you need medicine, medical treatment, or have to stay away from home while 

your condition is treated, the shipowner has to pay any bills until you have recovered 

or you have been signed off  as permanently disabled. The shipowner’s responsibility 

for paying these costs may be limited to 16 weeks from the day of injury/sickness, if 

stated in national law/regulation.

If you are unable to work as a result of the injury/illness you should get full wages 

so long as you are onboard. When you get home, national laws and CBAs apply 

which will determine whether you get full pay, part pay or a cash settlement. These 

payments may be limited to 16 weeks from the day of injury/sickness.

In the event of your death or long-term disability due to an occupational illness 

or injury, shipowners must provide compensation as set out in national law, your 

employment agreement or your CBA. Shipowners are also liable for any burial 

expenses if you die, whether onboard or ashore, during the period of engagement.



39

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
When is the shipowner not liable?

^ if you were injured whilst not in the service of the ship

^ if you were injured or became sick as a result of wilful misconduct

^ if you intentionally hid the fact you were sick when you were engaged

Regulation 4.2

1. Each Member shall ensure that measures, in accordance with the Code, are in 

place on ships that fl y its fl ag to provide seafarers employed on the ships with 

a right to material assistance and support from the shipowner with respect to 

the fi nancial consequences of sickness, injury or death occurring while they 

are serving under a seafarers’ employment agreement or arising from their 

employment under such agreement.

2. This Regulation does not aff ect any other legal remedies that a seafarer may seek.

Health and safety protection and accident prevention

To ensure that seafarers’ work environment onboard ships promotes occupational 

safety and health

You are entitled to live and work in a safe and hygienic environment where a culture 

of safety and health is actively promoted.

Safety and health onboard has to be regulated by the laws of the fl ag state, taking 

into account international standards.

The following has to be onboard:

^ a health policy and programme, including risk evaluation and training

^ precautions to prevent accidents, injuries and the spread of disease, including 

the eff ects of handling chemicals and the use of machinery and equipment 

onboard

^ involvement of seafarers’ representatives in programmes to improve 

occupational safety and health and accident prevention

^ a process for inspecting, reporting and correcting unsafe conditions, and for 

investigating and reporting onboard accidents (ref. ILO ‘Accident prevention 

onboard ship at sea and in port’, 1996)

^ investigation and reporting must ensure that your personal data is protected



40

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Seafarers and shipowners have an obligation to comply with standards set for 

occupational safety and health onboard; these must be clearly specifi ed

along with the duties of the master or the person made responsible by the master 

for safety and health onboard. Your attention must be drawn to any safety regulation 

or procedures to be followed onboard and information should be clearly posted. 

There should also be ongoing publicity campaigns advising on health protection and 

accident prevention.

If you are on a ship with fi ve or more seafarers, you have to have a seafarers’ 

safety representative elected or appointed by the crew to participate in the ship’s 

safety committee.

There are international standards that set out requirements on acceptable levels of 

exposure to workplace hazards as well as how to develop and put into practice ships’ 

occupational safety and health policies. The MLC doesn’t specify details; instead 

it sets out what matters should be addressed in the fl ag state regulations. It is the 

shipowners’ responsibility to put them into practice.

What should be covered by occupational safety 
and health procedures and practice onboard?

^ structural features of the ship including access and asbestos related risks

^ machinery

Where necessary, employers are under an obligation to provide appropriate 

guards for machinery. You should not operate machinery if the guards are not 

provided.

^ eff ects on surfaces of extremely high and low temperatures

^ eff ects of noise in working and living spaces

Including instruction on the danger, provision of protective equipment, risk 

assessment and reduction of exposure levels.

^ eff ects of vibration in working and living spaces

Including instruction on the danger, provision of protective equipment, risk 

assessment and reduction of exposure levels.

^ eff ects of ambient factors, including tobacco smoke

^ special safety measures on deck and below

^ manual handling of loads and loading and unloading equipment

^ fi re prevention and fi re fi ghting



41

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
^ anchors, chains and lines

^ dangerous cargo and ballast

^ personal protective equipment

^ work in enclosed spaces

^ physical and mental eff ects 

of fatigue

^ eff ects of drug and alcohol 

dependency

^ HIV/AIDS protection 

and prevention

^ emergency 

and accident response

Young Seafarers

Young seafarers should not be expected to carry out high risk work without 

supervision, or night work unless for training purposes.

Regulation 4.3

1. Each Member shall ensure that seafarers on ships that fl y its fl ag are provided 

with occupational health protection and live, work and train onboard ship in a 

safe hygienic environment.

2. Each Member shall develop and promulgate national guidelines for the 

management of occupational safety and health onboard ships that fl y its 

fl ag, after consultation with representative shipowners’ and seafarers’ 

organisations and taking into account applicable codes, guidelines 

and standards recommended by international organisations, national 

administrations and maritime industry organisations.

3. Each Member shall adopt laws and regulations and other measures 

addressing the matters specifi ed in the Code, taking into account relevant 

international instruments, and set standards for occupational safety and 

health protection and accident prevention on ships that fl y its fl ag.



42

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Access to shorebased welfare facilities

To ensure that seafarers working onboard a ship have access to shorebased 

facilities and services to secure their health and wellbeing

The Convention encourages the establishment of port-based welfare facilities. They 

should be easily accessible to you regardless of your nationality, race, colour, sex, 

religion, political opinion, social class and the fl ag of your ship. Ideally they should 

include meeting and recreation rooms and facilities for sport, education, religious 

needs and personal counselling. In the interests of your health and wellbeing, every 

eff ort should be made by the people responsible in port and onboard your ship to 

allow you to take shore leave as soon as possible after arrival in port.

You should be informed of the facilities available to you and be advised of any local 

laws or customs that, if broken, could endanger your freedom.

There should be welfare boards to make sure that the welfare services provided are 

adequate.

Consulates

In case you get into diffi  culty in a foreign port, you should have access to your consul 

(if there is one) and there should be good cooperation between your consulate and 

the local authorities. If you are detained, your case should be dealt with promptly 

and lawfully. You can seek assistance and protection either from the country of your 

nationality or from the fl ag state of your vessel, so you should make sure both are 

immediately informed if you are detained abroad.

Regulation 4.4

1. Each Member shall ensure that shorebased welfare facilities, where they 

exist, are easily accessible. The Member shall also promote the development 

of welfare facilities, such as those listed in the Code, in designated ports to 

provide seafarers on ships that are in its ports with access to adequate welfare 

facilities and services.

2. The responsibilities of each Member with respect to shorebased facilities, such 

as welfare, cultural, recreational and information facilities and services, are 

set out in the Code.



43

You
r R

igh
ts u

n
d

er th
e M

aritim
e Labou

r Con
ven

tion
Social security

To ensure that measures are taken with a view to providing seafarers with access to 

social security protection

You and your dependants have a right to have access to social security protection as 

far as they are provided in national law.

In some countries social security is provided by the state through taxation. In other 

countries it is a matter for private individuals to take out personal insurance or to 

make arrangements through a company scheme. As a seafarer you may come under 

the law of your home country or that of the fl ag state; either way, the provisions 

should be no worse than for a shorebased worker in that state.

What is meant by ‘social security’?

The following list shows the diff erent areas that you need to consider when checking 

what you’re covered for:

^ medical care

^ sickness benefi t

^ unemployment benefi t

^ old age benefi t

^ employment injury benefi t

The MLC aims to encourage wider social security protection for seafarers. States 

signing up to the Convention have to provide at least three from the above list; the 

three recommended areas are: medical care, sickness benefi t and employment 

injury benefi t. Normally this should be done by the authorities in the country where 

you live, but it may be arranged through agreement with the fl ag state or through 

your employer. You may have to contribute fi nancially to the scheme. The point is 

that you should not be worse off , in terms of social security, on account of choosing 

a career at sea.

In the event of any dispute over social security provisions, there has to be a fair and 

eff ective settlement procedure.

^ family benefi t

^ maternity benefi t

^ invalidity benefi t

^ survivors’ benefi t



44

Yo
u

r 
R

ig
h

ts
 u

n
d

er
 t

h
e 

M
ar

it
im

e 
La

bo
u

r 
Co

n
ve

n
ti

on
Your employment agreement should clearly set out any aspects of social security 

protection provided by the shipowner, any statutory deductions that are to come 

out of your wages (to be paid into a state scheme) and any contributions that the 

shipowner has to pay on your behalf.

Where the shipowner has responsibilities for making social security payments on 

your behalf, the fl ag state must ensure compliance.

Regulation 4.5

1. Each Member shall ensure that all seafarers and, to the extent provided for in 

its national law, their dependants have access to social security protection in 

accordance with the Code without prejudice however to any more favourable 

conditions referred to in paragraph 8 of article 19 of the Constitution.

2. Each Member undertakes to take steps, according to its national 

circumstances, individually and through international cooperation, to achieve 

progressively comprehensive social security protection for seafarers.

3. Each Member shall ensure that seafarers who are subject to its social 

security leglislation, and, to the extent provided for in its national law, their 

dependants, are entitled to benefi t from social security protection no less 

favourable that that enjoyed by shore workers.

Nautilus members pictured after completing one of the MLC training courses run by the Union    

Picture: Deborah McPherson



45

Safegu
ard

in
g y

ou
r righ

ts
3. Safeguarding your rights

TITLE 5: Compliance and enforcement

^ fl ag state responsibilities

^ port state responsibilities

^ labour–supplying responsibilities

There are several ways to address problems of non-compliance with the MLC. If 

the problem is with the fl ag state, i.e. it has not put in place adequate regulations 

to implement the Convention, contact Nautilus for advice. If the problem is with 

a shipowner then the matter can be raised with the fl ag state or with the port 

state. There is a mechanism for fl ag state inspectors and another for port state 

control (PSC) offi  cers — these are regular offi  cial requirements to ensure initial 

and ongoing compliance. In addition, as a seafarer you can make a complaint 

onboard either to a senior offi  cer, to the master or, for that matter, to the 

shipowner or to the fl ag state. You can also make a complaint to a PSC offi  cer/

labour inspector. You don’t have to make the complaint directly; someone 

else (for example, a Nautilus offi  cial) can make it for you. Care must be 

taken to ensure that you cannot be victimised for making a complaint, and 

confi dentiality must be respected at all times.

Flag state responsibilities

To ensure that each Member implements its responsibilities under this Convention 

with respect to ships that fl y its fl ag.

Every fl ag state that has ratifi ed the Convention is responsible for ensuring that the 

MLC’s requirements are implemented onboard ships fl ying its fl ag.

Whenever the Convention refers to a Member’s responsibility, that state has to make 

sure that it has national laws, regulations or some other measure in place that 

fulfi lls the requirement. For example, taking the minimum age for seafarers, a state 

may advise of compliance with this requirement through a national law prohibiting 

anyone under the age of 16 to work. Taking the requirement to ensure provision of a 

minimum of three forms of social security protection, if a state had nothing in its



46

Sa
fe

gu
ar

d
in

g 
y

ou
r 

ri
gh

ts
national law referring to social security, or failed to cover the minimum required,

it would have to pass laws, amend its regulations or come up with some other 

measure to ensure compliance with this provision of the MLC.

Each fl ag state will decide for itself how to comply with the Convention so conditions 

will vary from fl ag state to fl ag state. This is permitted so long as the Convention’s 

requirements are met and the ship complies with the fl ag state’s standards, which 

must be set out in the Declaration of Maritime Labour Compliance.

Ships fl ying the fl ag of a state that has signed the Convention must also have a copy 

of the Convention available onboard.

Maritime Labour Certifi cate (MLC)

Each ship of 500GT or over engaged in international voyages or operation from a 

port or between ports in another country, has to have a Maritime Labour Certifi cate 

issued either by the fl ag state or by the recognised organisation working on its 

behalf. The certifi cate can be valid for a period of no more than fi ve years. The 

certifi cate confi rms that the vessel complies with the Convention requirements, and 

the following points have to be addressed:

^ minimum age

^ medical certifi cation

^ qualifi cations of seafarers

^ seafarers’ employment agreements

^ use of any licensed or certifi ed or regulated 

 private recruitment and placement service

^ hours of work or rest

^ manning levels for the ship

^ accommodation

^ onboard recreational facilities

^ food and catering

^ health and safety and accident prevention

^ onboard medical care

^ onboard complaint procedures

^ payment of wages



47

Safegu
ard

in
g y

ou
r righ

ts
The ship must be inspected to check the ongoing validity of the certifi cate

and to renew it at the end of the period for which it is valid. If the certifi cate

is valid for fi ve years, there must be at least one intermediate inspection

between the second and third year of that term.

Declaration of Maritime Labour Compliance (DMLC)

Attached to the Maritime Labour Certifi cate must be a Declaration of Maritime 

Labour Compliance. The DMLC has two parts: Part I lists the way in which the fl ag 

state’s laws and regulations implement the Convention, Part II is drawn up by 

the shipowner to show how the vessel is compliant with Part I. The DMLC must 

be certifi ed by an authorised representative of the fl ag state (or a recognised 

organisation on behalf of the fl ag state, such as a classifi cation society).

Certifi cates and related documents

The results of inspections, including defi ciencies and actions taken to resolve them, 

have to be noted with the date and kept onboard. The DMLC, the Maritime Labour 

Certifi cate and any documents relating to maritime labour inspections must be 

available and accessible for you to look at, as well as for inspection by fl ag and port 

state offi  cials, shipowners’ and seafarers’ representatives. If the originals are not 

in English and your ship is operating internationally, there must also be an English 

translation of the documents.

When is a certifi cate not valid?

A Maritime Labour Certifi cate ceases to be valid when:

^ inspections are not carried out within the specifi ed period of time

^ the certifi cate is not endorsed by the fl ag state or by its recognised organisation

^ a ship changes fl ag

^ a ship changes owner

^ substantial changes have been made to the structure or equipment of the vessel



48

Sa
fe

gu
ar

d
in

g 
y

ou
r 

ri
gh

ts
Inspection and enforcement

All the requirements of the Maritime Labour Convention relating to the working 

and living conditions of seafarers must be inspected, even on ships that are not 

required to carry a Maritime Labour Certifi cate. If a ship is defi cient and in serious 

contravention of the requirements of the Convention, there are two ways in 

which this can come to light and be addressed. One way is through the regular 

inspections, the other is through the complaints procedures. The fl ag state inspector 

is responsible for the thorough, initial inspection for compliance and the port state 

inspector should make sure that everything is in order when the ship comes to port.

The fl ag state has to operate an eff ective system for inspecting your working and 

living conditions onboard ships fl ying its fl ag. It also has to investigate any well 

founded complaint. There should be a policy on compliance and enforcement that 

should be made available to you.

If a fl ag state inspector fi nds a serious breach of the Convention’s requirements, 

he/she can prohibit the ship from leaving port until the problem is solved. Issues 

that qualify as a serious breach are seafarers’ rights (for example, non-payment of 

wages) and situations in which there is a signifi cant danger to your safety, health 

or security.

In cases not involving a serious breach, the inspector may order the defi ciency 

to be rectifi ed by a set date. Where a vessel has a good history and the inspector 

considers the breach not to be serious, he/she may give advice instead of taking 

action. Decisions over what course of action to take will ultimately depend on the 

professional judgement of the inspector.

If you report a problem or grievance to an inspector, he/she must not tell the 

shipowner or their representative that the information came from you. If, as a result, 

an inspection is carried out onboard, he/she must not make it known that this was 

as a result of a complaint. Under no circumstances should you be vicitimised on 

account of making a complaint.



49

Safegu
ard

in
g y

ou
r righ

ts
fl ag state inspectors have to be independent with no vested interests that could 

interfere with their duties. Reports of inspections must be sent to the fl ag state with 

a copy given to the master and a copy posted onboard. The reports have to be in 

English or in the working language of the ship. The fl ag state has to keep records 

of the inspections of conditions for seafarers onboard and must publish annual 

reports on inspection activities. The fl ag state has a responsibility to ensure that the 

breaches are rectifi ed and to decide on any system of penalties. 

Reports on major incidents have to be submitted within one month of investigation.

Onboard complaint procedures

There must be a procedure in place onboard your ship enabling you to make a 

complaint about breaches of the Convention and your rights, including the right to 

live and work in decent conditions. It must be handled fairly, eff ectively and promptly. 

Make sure you get a clear understanding of the time limits for dealing with your 

complaint, especially if the matter is serious.

To start with you should try to resolve problems at the lowest possible level, but you 

do have the right to go directly to the master, or to external authorities such as a 

representative of the fl ag state. At all times you have the right to be accompanied by 

a representative or a fellow seafarer and you should not be victimised for making a 

complaint. If the complaint cannot be resolved onboard you should refer the matter 

ashore, either to the shipowner or to the authorities of the fl ag state, the port state 

visited by your ship or those in your own country.

When you join the ship you will get a copy of the onboard complaints procedure.

This will give you contact details of the responsible person from the fl ag state 

and from your country’s administration (if diff erent). It will also identify the person 

or people onboard to whom you can go for advice and assistance in making 

a complaint.



50

Sa
fe

gu
ar

d
in

g 
y

ou
r 

ri
gh

ts

➝
➝

➝

➝ ➝
➝

➝

➝
➝

➝
➝

➝

Making a complaint onboard

Complaint

Head of department/superior offi  cer

(or direct to captain or external authorities, if preferred)

Complaint recorded and a copy provided to the seafarer

Attempt to resolve the matter to the seafarer’s satisfaction

 Yes No

 Case closed  Decision recorded

 Decision recorded  Copy provided to seafarer 

 Copy provided to seafarer 

If complaint was fi rst made to 

head of department/offi  cer, seafarers 

then refer complaint up to the captain 

or to ‘appropriate’ external authorities

 Resolution Non-resolution

 Case closed Matter to be referred to shipowner ashore

 Decision recorded or consider whether the onshore

 Copy provided to seafarer complaint procedure (see page 53) 

  can help you



51

Safegu
ard

in
g y

ou
r righ

ts
Maritime casualties

If an incident occurs involving serious injury or loss of life, an offi  cial inquiry 

must be held.

Port state responsibilities

To enable each Member to implement its responsibilities under this Convention 

regarding the international cooperation in the implementation and enforcement 

of the Convention standards on foreign ships.

Inspections in port

While the fl ag state is responsible for ensuring that vessels fl ying its fl ag comply 

with the Convention, the port state inspections provide an ongoing mechanism 

for checking compliance. Normally a port state control inspector will go onboard 

and just check that the maritime labour certifi cate and the declaration of maritime 

labour compliance are in order.

A more detailed inspection can be carried out under the following circumstances:

^ the documents are not produced, are invalid or have been falsifi ed

^ the inspector has grounds for believing that the working and living conditions are 

substandard in terms of the Convention

^ the ship has changed fl ag in an attempt to avoid compliance with the 

Convention

^ a complaint has been made about specifi c working/living conditions onboard by 

a seafarer, a trade union, or any person with an interest in the safety and health 

of seafarers and their ship

Where defi ciencies are found, the inspector should bring them to the attention of 

the master and give him/her a deadline to fi x them. If the conditions onboard are 

found to be hazardous to your safety, health or security or there has been a serious 

or repeated breach of the Convention requirements, the ship can be detained until 

the problems have been rectifi ed. Seafarers’ and shipowners’ organisations have 

to be informed of signifi cant complaints or defi ciencies found in the course of 

inspections in port.



52

Sa
fe

gu
ar

d
in

g 
y

ou
r 

ri
gh

ts
Examples of circumstances that may require detention of the ship

The following list is taken from the guidelines for port state control offi  cers 

carrying out inspections under the MLC, 2006. They are examples of the kinds 

of circumstances which could warrant a decision to keep the ship in port, either 

because they are repeated or because of the seriousness of a single instance:

^ the presence of any seafarer onboard under the age of 16

^ the employment of any seafarer under the age of 18 in work likely to jeopardise 

their health or safety

^ insuffi  cient manning (including that caused by the removal of underage 

seafarers)

^ any other defi ciencies constituting a violation of fundamental rights and 

principles or seafarers’ employment and social rights (see page 3)

^ any non-conformity applied in a way that violates those fundamental rights 

(for example the attribution of substandard accommodation based on the 

race or gender or trade union activities of the seafarers concerned)

^ repeated cases of seafarers without valid certifi cates confi rming medical fi tness 

for duties

^ seafarers onboard the same ship repeatedly not in possession of valid seafarers’ 

employment agreements (SEAs) or seafarers with SEAs containing clauses 

constituting a denial of seafarers’ rights

^ Seafarers repeatedly working beyond maximum hours of work or having less 

than the minimum hours of rest

^ ventilation and/or air conditioning and/or heating that is not working adequately

^ accommodation, including catering and sanitary facilities, that is unhygienic or 

where equipment is missing or not functioning

^ quality and quantity of food and drinking water not suitable for the intended 

voyage

^ medical guide or medical chest or medical equipment, as required, not onboard

^ no medical doctor for passenger ships engaged in international voyages of 

more than three days, carrying 100 persons or more, or no seafarer in charge of 

medical care onboard

^ repeated cases of non-payment of wages or the non-payment of wages over a 

signifi cant period, or the falsifi cation of wage accounts or the existence of more 

than one set of wage accounts



53

Safegu
ard

in
g y

ou
r righ

ts

Problem successfully 

resolved

Seafarer informed 

of actions taken 

Decision recorded 

Copy provided 

to seafarer 

Case closed
Inspector notifi es 

fl ag state and requires 

a corrective plan of 

action sets a prescribed 

deadline for resolving the 

problems

Inspector can have ship 

detained until such time as 

the defi ciencies are resolved 

or he/she is satisfi ed that 

there is an adequate plan 

for rectifi cation

If the problems are still 

not resolved report sent 

to Director – General of 

the ILOs seafarers’ and 

shipowners’ organisations 

informed

Flag state notifi ed 

shipowners’ and 

seafarers’ organisations 

informed

➝
➝

➝

➝
➝

➝ ➝

Onshore complaint handling procedure

Complaint

Port State Control

Inspector

Undertakes investigation to check if onboard procedure has been followed

Tries to resolve defi ciencies at shipboard level

Problems not resolved 

hazardous conditions 

onboard serious/repeated 

breach of the convention 

including breach of 

seafarers’ rights

Problems 

not resolved,

but are not considered 

severe enough 

to require detention 

of the vessel

➝ ➝

➝ ➝



54

Sa
fe

gu
ar

d
in

g 
y

ou
r 

ri
gh

ts
Labour–supplying responsibilities

These ensure that each Member implements its responsibilities under this 

Convention as pertaining to seafarer recruitment and placement and the protection 

of its seafarers

States that sign up to this Convention may have responsibilities on three counts, 

fi rstly as a fl ag state, secondly as a port state and thirdly a labour–supplying state. 

Labour–supplying states have to make sure that recruitment and placement services 

through which your labour is contracted are properly regulated. They may also have 

responsibility for the provision of social security.



55

Con
ven

tion
s in

corp
orated

 in
to th

e M
LC

4. The MLC revises the following Conventions

Minimum Age (Sea) Convention, 1920 (No.7)

Unemployment Indemnity (Shipwreck) Convention, 1920 (No.8) 

Placing of Seamen Convention, 1920 (No.9)

Medical Examination of Young Persons (Sea) Convention, 1921 (No.16) 

Seamen’s Articles of Agreement Convention, 1926 (No.22)

Repatriation of Seamen Convention, 1926 (No.23)

Offi  cers’ Competency Certifi cates Convention, 1936 (No.53) 

Holidays with Pay (Sea) Convention, 1936 (No.54)

Shipowners’ Liability (Sick and Injured Seamen) Convention, 1936 (No.55) 

Sickness Insurance (Sea) Convention, 1936 (No.56)

Hours of Work and Manning (Sea) Convention, 1936 (No.57) 

Minimum Age (Sea) Convention (Revised), 1936 (No.58) 

Food and Catering (Ships’ Crews) Convention, 1946 (No.68) 

Certifi cation of Ships’ Cooks Convention, 1946 (No.69) 

Social Security (Seafarers) Convention, 1946 (No.70)

Paid Vacations (Seafarers) Convention, 1946 (No.72) 

Medical Examination (Seafarers) Convention, 1946 (No.73) 

Certifi cation of Able Seamen Convention, 1946 (No.74) 

Accommodation of Crews Convention, 1946 (No.75)

Wages, Hours of Work and Manning (Sea) Convention, 1946 (No.76) 

Paid Vacations (Seafarers) Convention (Revised), 1949 (No.91) 

Accommodation of Crews Convention (Revised), 1949 (No.92)

Wages, Hours of Work and Manning (Sea) Convention (Revised), 1949 (No.93)



56

Co
n

ve
n

ti
on

s 
in

co
rp

or
at

ed
 in

to
 t

h
e 

M
LC

Wages, Hours of Work and Manning (Sea) Convention (Revised), 1958 (No.109) 

Accommodation of Crews (Supplementary Provisions) Convention, 1970 (No.133) 

Prevention of Accidents (Seafarers) Convention, 1970 (No.134)

Continuity of Employment (Seafarers) Convention, 1976 (No.145) 

Seafarers’ Annual Leave with Pay Convention, 1976 (No.146) 

Merchant Shipping (Minimum Standards) Convention, 1976 (No.147) 

Seafarers’ Welfare Convention, 1987 (No.163)

Health Protection and Medical Care (Seafarers) Convention, 1987 (No.164) 

Social Security (Seafarers) Convention (Revised), 1987 (No.165) 

Repatriation of Seafarers Convention (Revised), 1987 (No.166)

Labour Inspection (Seafarers) Convention, 1996 (No.178) 

Recruitment and Placement of Seafarers Convention, 1996 (No.179)

Seafarers’ Hours of Work and the Manning of Ships Convention, 1996 (No.180)



57

W
h

ere to fi n
d

 w
h

at y
ou

're lookin
g for

5. MLC Index ‒ where to fi nd what you're 
 looking for

Index Page
 reference

Accident prevention 39-41

Accommodation 22-33

and recreational facilities

Annual leave, taking of  17-18

Bedding, mess utensils  25-30

and miscellaneous provisions

Wages 14-15

Calculation of indemnity against unemployment  20-21

(ship’s loss or foundering)

Career and skill development and opportunities for 22

seafarers’ employment

Casualties, marine 51

Certifi cation 46-47

Complaints procedures, onboard 49-50

Complaints procedures, onshore 53

Compliance and enforcement 45-54

Conditions of employment 12-22

Declaration of Maritime Labour Compliance — Part I, form 47

Declaration of Maritime Labour Compliance — Part II, form 47

Defi ciencies, rectifi cation of  47, 51



58

W
h

er
e 

to
 fi 

n
d

 w
h

at
 y

ou
'r

e 
lo

ok
in

g 
fo

r

Index Page
 reference

Defi nitions i-ii

Flag state responsibilities (compliance and enforcement) 45-51

Food and catering 33-34

Foreign port, seafarers in a  42

Fundamental rights and principles 3

Health and safety protection 39-41

Heating (accommodation) 23

Hospital accommodation 25

Hours of work and hours of rest 16-17

Inspection by the fl ag state, list of areas for 46

Lighting (accommodation) 23, 27

Manning levels 21

Maritime Labour Certifi cate 46-47

Medical care onboard ship and ashore 35-37

Medical certifi cate 8

Minimum age 7

Minimum requirments for seafarers to work on a ship 7-11

Noise and vibration, prevention of  24

Port state responsibilities (compliance and enforcement) 51-53

Recreational facilities 22, 26



59

W
h

ere to fi n
d

 w
h

at y
ou

're lookin
g for

Index Page
 reference

Recruitment and placement 9-11

Repatriation 19-20

Scope of application 2-3

Seafarers’ employment and social rights 3-4

Seafarers’ employment agreements (SEA’s) 12-13

Seafarers’ organisations, consultation with 6

Ship’s loss or foundering, seafarer compensation for 20-21

Shipowners’ organisations, consultation with 6

Ships’ cooks 33-34

Shorebased welfare facilities, access to 42

Sleeping rooms 27-29

Social security protection 43-44

Training and qualifications 9

Ventilation (accommodation) 23, 28

Vibration, exposure to 23, 24

Wages 14-15

Welfare, access to shorebased facilities 42

Welfare boards 42

Young seafarers (hours of work and hours of rest) 17

Young seafarers, safety and health education 41



NAUTILUS OFFICES

Head offi  ce

Nautilus International

1&2 The Shrubberies

George Lane, South Woodford

London E18 1BD

Tel: +44 (0)20 8989 6677

Fax: +44 (0)20 8530 1015

enquiries@nautilusint.org

www.nautilusint.org

Northern offi  ce

Nautilus International

Nautilus House

Mariners’ Park, Wallasey CH45 7PH

Tel: +44 (0)151 639 8454

Fax: +44 (0)151 346 8801

enquiries@nautilusint.org

The Netherlands

Postal Address
Nautilus International

Postbus 8575, 3009 An Rotterdam

Physical Address
Nautilus International

Schorpioenstraat 266, 3067 KW Rotterdam

Tel: +31 (0)10 477 1188 

Fax: +31 (0)10 477 3846

infonl@nautilusint.org

Switzerland

Nautilus International 

Gewerkschaftshaus, Rebgasse 1

4005 Basel, Switzerland

Tel: +41 (0)61 262 24 24

Fax: +41 (0)61 262 24 25

infoch@nautilusint.org

Singapore

Nautilus International

10a Braddell Hill #05-03, Singapore 579720

Tel: +65 (0)625 61933

Mobile: +65 (0)973 10154

singapore@nautilusint.org

France

Yacht sector offi  ce in partnership 

with D&B Services

3 Bd. d’Aguillon

06600 Antibes, France

Tel: +33 (0)962 616 140

nautilus@dandbservices.com

www.dandbservices.com

Spain

Yacht sector offi  ce 

in partnership with Dovaston

C/Joan de Saridakis 2

Edifi cion Goya, Local 1A

Marivent

07015 Palma de Mallorca

Spain

Tel: +34 971 677 375

recruitment@nautilusint.org

www.dovaston.com


